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TOWN OF BOW
Planning Board
10 Grandview Road, Bow, New Hampshire 03304
Phone (603) 223-3970 | Fax (603) 225-2982 | Website www.bownh.gov

AGENDA
March 17, 2022
Revised on 03/14/2022
The Town of Bow Planning Board will meet on Thursday, March 17, 2022 at 7:00 PM in Room C of
the Town Municipal Building, 10 Grandview Road, Bow, New Hampshire. Applications and public
hearings that have not been considered by the Board by 9:45 PM will be continued to a time
and a place to be announced. The order of business is subject to change without notice.
YouTube live feed (for viewing purposes only): https://youtu.be/5DkNFBm6EWo

7:00 PM

ROLL CALL

I

MINOR MODIFICATION / CONCEPTUAL CONSULTATION
Shane Phepls, minor modification to Site Plan # 206-20 (originally approved on 01/07/2021),
located at 237 River Road, Block 2, Lot 196, located at 237 River Rd, for requirements such
as monument setting and burn pit permit.

II

PUBLIC HEARINGS
1. Application #502-22. W Barbara E. Macauley Rev. Trust of 2020. Major Open Space Residential
Subdivision creating 17 lots and ~2,700’ of new public road and associated Wetlands Protection
Conditional Use Permit #402-22 for 4,500 sq ft of wetland impact and 39,600 sq ft of wetland
buffer impact for road & driveway construction. Block 4, Lot 82 located at 25 Page Rd.
(Continued from February 17th meeting.)

III

OLD BUSINESS

IV

NEW BUSINESS

V

CORRESPONDENCE AND OTHER BUSINESS

VI

UNAPPROVED MINUTES: March 3, 2022

Respectfully submitted,
Don Berube, Jr., Chair

MINOR MODIFICATION / CONCEPTUAL
CONSULTATION
Shane Phepls, minor modification to Site Plan #
206-20 (originally approved on 01/07/2021),
located at 237 River Road, Block 2, Lot 196,
located at 237 River Rd, for requirements such
as monument setting and burn pit permit.
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From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Jacques Belanger
Alvina Snegach
RE: Planning Board meeting on March 17, 2022
Tuesday, March 15, 2022 12:23:20 PM

Hello Alvina,
Do I need to send anything to the board prior to the meeting?
We are looking for a minor modification for monumentation and the required burn permit prior to
approval.
Thanks
Jacques
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1. Application #502-22. W Barbara E. Macauley
Rev. Trust of 2020. Major Open Space Residential
Subdivision creating 21 lots and ~2,700’ of new
public road and associated Wetlands Protection
Conditional Use Permit #402-22 for 4,500 sq ft of
wetland impact and 39,600 sq ft of wetland buffer
impact for road & driveway construction. Block 4,
Lot 82 located at 25 Page Rd. (continued from
02/17/2022 meeting)
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STAFF REPORT
To:
From:
Date:
Re:
I.

Bow Planning Board
Matt Taylor, Community Development Director
February 17, 2022
Public Hearing #2, Application #502-22 & 402-22w
Site Statistics

Owners:
Address:
Proposal:
Total Site Area:
Existing Zoning:
Surrounding Uses:
II.

Macauley Trust
25 Page Road
Open Space Subdivision and CUP for wetland impact
64.68 acres
Rural
residential

Background Information

The property is a vacant parcel with frontage on Page Road and White Rock Hill Road
III.

Project Description

The proposal is still being developed, but the current yield plan for density shows 17
lots. Comments from staff and the public, to date, are attached. The Board should
review the yield plan and decide if it meets the criteria set forth in Section 6.05 of the
Subdivision Regulations.
IV.

Recommendations

Prior to opening the public hearing, the Planning Board should make a determination
regarding the completeness of the application and accept jurisdiction; staff believes
there is sufficient information for the Board to begin its review. The Board only needs to
make a decision on acceptance at tonight’s meeting. If at a future meeting, the Board
decides to approve the application, the following waivers and conditions are
recommended:
TBD
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CORRESPONDENCE AND OTHER BUSINESS
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DRAFT 03/03/2022 MINUTES
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TOWN OF BOW
Planning Board

10 Grandview Road, Bow, New Hampshire 03304
Phone (603) 223-3970| Fax (603) 225-2982 | Website www.bownh.gov
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DRAFT MINUTES
March 3, 2022
The Town of Bow Planning Board met on Thursday, March 3, 2022, at 7:00 PM in Room C of the Municipal
Office Building. Chair Don Berube began the meeting at 7:00 PM with the roll call of the Board.
7:00 ROLL CALL
Other members present were Sandy Crystall, Vice Chair, Adam Sandahl, Secretary, Willis Sloat (arrived at
7:05 PM), Garth Orsmond, David Glasier (alt), Michael Lawton (alt), and Selectboard representative Mike
Wayne. Also present were Matt Taylor, Community Development Director, and Alvina Snegach, recording
secretary. Bill Oldenburg, Jonathan Pietrangelo (alt), and Kip McDaniel (alt) were excused.
Chair Berube directed everyone’s attention to the CONCEPTUAL CONSULTATION/MINOR
MODIFICATION section of the Agenda. He also appointed alternate Glasier to vote in place of Bill
Oldenburg, who was excused.
MINOR MODIFICATION / CONCEPTUAL CONSULTATION
Minor Modification to waive the maximum driveway grade to 12% for Lot 30-E (18 Merrill Xing) for
previously approved Ordway / Sterling Homes LLC (Summit View) Major Residential Subdivision
#506-13, originally approved March 20, 2014. Block 2, Lot 30 located at end of Merrill Crossing.
Mr. Berube read the item into the record. Eric Mitchell from Eric Mitchell and Associates introduced himself
and noted that Matthew Abdullah, who is the builder was also in the audience. He then presented the details of
the plan which showed the proposed driveway. Mr. Taylor explained that the Board would need to decide
whether this request qualifies as a minor modification prior to voting on it. Mr. Mitchell answered questions
about the rationale for the request, the slopes and sight distances, road condition, etc. Mr. Taylor also noted
that the Building Inspector and Public Works Departments did not have any concerns.
Ms. Crystall made a motion that the Board considers the request a minor modification and approves it as
proposed. Mr. Wayne duly seconded and motion passed with a unanimous vote.
Conceptual Consultation – John Flatley Co proposed mixed-use development, Block 1, Lots 88, 24, & 38
located at 12 Logging Hill Rd.
Mr. Berube read the item into the record and noted that this was not a public hearing, but only a conceptual
consultation that is non-binding.
Kevin Walker, with Flatley Co. introduced himself and presented the plans for proposed development of 12
Logging Hill Road which include five residential apartment buildings, a research and development type
facility, and some retail. He spoke about the need to address existing traffic on Logging Hill Road, the issues
with Exit 1 on and off ramps to I-89, the need to bring water to the area, similar projects in other New
Hampshire towns and cities, recent neighborhood meeting held for this proposal, and the studies that would
need to be done should the proposal be submitted to the Planning Board for review. He also noted that the
company is looking for direction from the Board regarding conformance to the Bow Master Plan.
Mr. Walker then answered questions about various aspects of the proposal, such as traffic; water/sewer; fiscal
impacts; phasing; Exit 1 redesign options; Logging Hill Road traffic mitigation; waiver for separating
residential and commercial uses, as opposed to the zoning that does not allow move than 25 percent of
residential on the first floor in that district; proposed commercial and retail uses; proposed makeup of the
apartments; adjacent landlocked parcel; architectural styles for proposed buildings; the fate of existing
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snowmobile trails and possible ways to keep the connectivity; studies to be done for the review process; etc.
Board discussed various aspects of the proposal, not limited to studies that would be needed, one of them
possibly being a marketability analysis for each of the proposed uses; peer review; phasing; possible tenants
for commercial and retail uses; traffic and highway access issues; DOT plans for Exit 1; tax implications; using
TIF funds to fund infrastructure improvements; cross access to the landlocked parcel; abutter letter from Susan
Paschell; parking; possibility of giving a presentation to the Board of Selectmen; etc.
There were a few people present in the public, who Chair Berube allowed to speak. The following individuals
addressed the Board:
- Sandra and Michael Van Dyke, 20 Albin Road, who are the owners of the adjacent landlocked parcel
who stated that they have no intention of selling this lot, as they purchased it for personal use;
- David Farr, 12 Heidi Lane, asked questions about drive throughs being allowed, or a possibility of a
restaurant/brewery going there;
- Lisa Maxwell, 54 Brown Hill Road, had concerns with using well water for this development;
- Anthony Foote, 5 Logging Hill, spoke about the development proposed right in his front yard and
expressing opposition to it, as well as issues with traffic on Logging Hill road and I-89.
Conceptual Consultation– Eric C. Mitchell & Associates proposed 6 lot residential subdivision. Block 4,
Lot 123 located between 50 and 52 Brown Hill Rd.
David Glasier recused himself.
Mr. Berube read the item into the record. Eric Mitchell from Eric Mitchell and Associates was there to present
the conceptual plan. He went over the proposed 6 lot residential subdivision, the 1973 approval of the original
lot with only 60 feet of frontage, the proposed road, the existing house on the existing lot, which has been built
too close to the property line, where the proposed road will be, topography, etc. Mr. Mitchell then displayed
the sight distance plan and explained how the proposed road has less than required 400’ of sight distance. He
also explained how the speed limit affects the sight distance calculations and said that the project meets the
sight distance for safe stopping, but not for an intersection. Mr. Mitchell noted that the applicant is willing to
put up signage to mitigate the issue and said that he was looking for feedback from the Board.
Discussion ensued about the road not being easy to speed on, speed limits, the original approval in 1973, and
the house that is built too close to the property line, etc.
- Lisa Maxwell, 54 Brown Hill Road, asked questions about the house that is close to the road, the
proposed road being too close to the houses on both sides, and the original 1973 subdivision that
created the lot.
Mr. Berube noted that it seemed as though the proposal was reasonable but there were a quite a few
checkboxes that would need to be checked.
UNAPPROVED MINUTES: February 17, 2022
February 17, 2022, draft Planning Board minutes were reviewed, and minor changes were made. Ms. Crystall
made a motion to approve the minutes as amended. Mr. Orsmond duly seconded and motion passed unanimously.
ADJOURNMENT: Mr. Sloat made a motion to adjourn, which was duly seconded by Mr. Sandahl and
passed unanimously. Meeting adjourned at 9:33 PM.
Respectfully submitted,
Adam Sandahl,
Secretary
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Gale Associates, Inc.
6 Bedford Farms Drive, Suite 101 | Bedford, NH 03110
P 603.471.1887 F 603.471.1809
www.galeassociates.com

March 16, 2022
Mr. Matthew Taylor, Director
Town of Bow Community Development
10 Grandview Road
Bow, New Hampshire 03304
Subject:

Tax Map 013 / Block 004 / Lot 082 – Sawmill Loop
Engineering Review

Dear Mr. Taylor:
Gale Associates, Inc. (Gale) has completed a technical review of the plans and materials submitted for
the above‐referenced project. The plan set consists of forty (40) sheets dated January 20, 2022, with the
latest revision date of February 16, 2022. The submission also included a Yield Plan (latest revision date
of February 10, 2022) and a Drainage Report (latest revision date February 26, 2022). The following
comments were noted during the review.
1. Note No. 1 (Sheet 1 of 39) states, “…seventeen (17) residential lots and one (1) open space
lot…”. It appears the proposed development consists of two (2) open space lots, one consisting
of 28.08‐acres and one consisting of 4.36‐acres.
2. We recommend a note be added to the plan set stating all lots shall not exceed maximum lot
coverage as limited by Article 6.04 of the Zoning Ordinance.
3. We recommend a note be added to the plan set stating all lots shall not exceed maximum
structure height, as limited by Article 6.05 of the Zoning Ordinance.
4. While the plan set does graphically illustrate the locations of the proposed driveway aprons, it
does not illustrate nor include a note stating that driveways shall include an on‐site turnaround
area to prevent backing onto public streets, as required by Article 6.06 of the Zoning Ordinance.
5. Note No. 17 on Sheet 1 of 39 appears to be missing text. It states, “…no portion of the driveways
shall be within 10 of the property line.” It appears this note should also be corrected to state the
required minimum 15‐foot side setback in accordance with Article 6.06 of the Zoning Ordinance.
6. Driveway profiles (Sheets 20 and 21 of 39) appear to have graphical illustration issues.
7. While we understand Note No. 3 (Sheet 1 of 39) states the proposed development is a single‐
family residential subdivision, we recommend a note be added to the plan set stating all
accessory dwelling units, as permitted in Article 7.04 of the Zoning Ordinance, in accordance
with Article 7.02.B.3 of the Zoning Ordinance.

Mr. Matthew Taylor, Director
Tax Map 013 / Block 004 / Lot 082 – Sawmill Loop
Engineering Review
March 16, 2022
Page 2 of 12
8. The plan set does not appear to identify if 50% of the proposed open space is to be reserved for
conservation, as required by Article 7.02.B.4.c of the Zoning Ordinance.
9. Sheet 1 of 39 identifies a snowmobile trail easement within the proposed open space area. This
is not a permitted use in accordance with Article 7.02.B.4.f.2 of the Zoning Ordinance.
10. We recommend a note be added to the plan set stating all open space areas shall be retained in
a natural, undisturbed state in accordance with Article 7.02.B.4.h of the Zoning Ordinance.
11. The existing vegetation along the rear (west side) of Lot 82‐A does not entirely fill the 50‐foot
perimeter buffer, as required by Article 7.02.C.2 of the Zoning Ordinance.
12. The existing vegetation along the side (east side) of Lot 82‐J may be reduced to not entirely fill
the 50‐foot perimeter buffer, as required by Article 7.02.C.2 of the Zoning Ordinance, due to the
proposed snowmobile access easement.
13. We recommend “wetland buffer” be included in Note No. 22 (Sheet 1 of 39), as required by
Article 7.02.C.3 of the Zoning Ordinance.
14. We recommend “perimeter buffer” be included in Note No. 33 (Sheet 1 of 39), as required by
Article 7.02.C.3 of the Zoning Ordinance.
15. The perimeter buffer lot located along the easterly side of Lot 82‐K (Sheet 2 of 39) is within the
perimeter buffer, which is not permitted by Article 7.02.C.6 of the Zoning Ordinance and not in
accordance with Section 3.02.C of the Subdivision Regulations. We are concerned that the 50‐
foot buffer could be impacted by the future homeowner and unclear why the easterly property
line of Lot 82‐K does not mirror to that of Lot 82‐J.
16. While Note No. 33 (Sheet 1 of 39) states wetland buffer shall be marked at 50‐foot intervals, as
required by Article 7.02.C.3 of the Zoning Ordinance, the plan set does not include wetland
buffer sign detail(s) for the Conservation Commission’s review/approval, as required by Article
10.01.B.4 of the Zoning Ordinance.
17. Based on the Vicinity Plan (Sheet 1 of 39), White Rock Brook (a prime wetland defined by Article
10.01.C of the Zoning Ordinance) appears to abut proposed development. We recommend the
Applicant confirm there are no prime wetlands located within the limits of the proposed
development. If there are no prime wetlands, we recommend a note be added to the plan set
stating the proposed development site does not consist of any prime wetlands.
18. We recommend the Applicant confirm there are no vernal pools located within the proposed
project limits (Article 10.01.D of the Zoning Ordinance). If there are no vernal pools, we
recommend a note be added to the plan set stating the proposed development site does not
consist of any vernal pools.

Mr. Matthew Taylor, Director
Tax Map 013 / Block 004 / Lot 082 – Sawmill Loop
Engineering Review
March 16, 2022
Page 3 of 12
19. We recommend the Applicant confirm there is no surface water, wetland with very poor drained
soils, and/or bog located within the proposed project limits (Article 10.01.D of the Zoning
Ordinance). If there is no surface water, wetland with very poor drained soils, and/or bog, we
recommend a note be added to the plan set stating the proposed development site does not
consist of any surface water, wetland with very poor drained soils, and/or bog.
20. The southeasterly corner of the proposed 4,000 square‐foot effluent disposal reserve area, Lot 82‐Q
(Sheet 7 of 39) does not meet the minimum 75‐foot setback from a wetland less than 0.25‐acres in
accordance with Article 10.01.D.D – Table of Minimum Wetland Setbacks of the Zoning Ordinance.
21. Note Nos. 18 and 19 identify the supplemental permits to be secured, as required by Section
3.02.F of the Subdivision Regulations. We also recommend copies of the supplemental permit
approvals be submitted to the Town for filing purposes. Excluded from this list are the Bow
Driveway Permit and the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) –
Individual Sewage Disposal System, which we assume will be filed with the respective lot building
permits.
22. We recommend the Applicant confirm there are no exposed ledge outcrops located within the
proposed project limits (Section 3.02.I of the Subdivision Regulations). If there are no exposed
ledge outcrops, we recommend a note be added to the plan set stating the proposed
development site does not consist of any exposed ledge outcrops.
23. We recommend a note be added to the plan set stating, in the event municipal water service
becomes available, each lot may be charged a proportionate share of costs in extending the
water main to service lots, as required by Section 3.02.N.2 of the Subdivision Regulations.
24. Note No. 21 (Sheet 1 of 39) should be modified to include the requirement that utilities shall be
located within the street right‐of‐way, but not beneath paved surfaces, and installed per
applicable Federal, State, and local regulations in accordance with Section 3.02.O of the
Subdivision Regulations.
25. Although the rainfall data of the associated storm events modeled within the stormwater runoff
analysis was included within the drainage modeling/appendixes, there was no discussion or
reference of this data within the narrative of the report. We recommend the report narrative
discuss the rainfall data, reference the source of the data, and identify where this data can be
located within the report.
26. There appears to be a soil area discrepancy between the pre‐ and post‐development
stormwater models. The pre‐development identifies 6.279 and 74.262‐acres of Hydrologic Soil
Group (HSG) B and C; respectively. The post‐development identifies 6.097 and 74.445‐acres of
HSG B and C; respectively. While we understand this discrepancy is minor, we recommend this
be corrected to confirm the areas of pre‐ and post‐development models are accurate.

Mr. Matthew Taylor, Director
Tax Map 013 / Block 004 / Lot 082 – Sawmill Loop
Engineering Review
March 16, 2022
Page 4 of 12
27. The scale of the Post‐Development Drainage Areas Plan (Drainage Report) is at 1” = 100’. Due to
the complexity of the stormwater analysis, this scale made it difficult to compare the plan to the
stormwater model. We recommend a more appropriate scale for this plan be implemented.
28. Pre‐development and post‐development time‐of‐concentration points along the drainage flow
path(s) were not graphically illustrated/identified on the Pre‐Development Drainage Areas Plan
and Post‐Development Drainage Areas Plan of the Drainage Report. We recommend that this
information be provided on the watershed boundary plans; so, we may confirm the plans to the
stormwater runoff model.
29. Based on the Post‐Development Drainage Areas Plan (Drainage Report), it appears test pits were
performed within the areas of the proposed retention ponds. However, test pit information was
not included within the Drainage Report or plan set. We recommend test pit data be included
within the report and/or plan set, which consist of percolation results, depth to ledge, and
depth to seasonal high groundwater table. In addition, we recommend a narrative of the test pit
findings be included in the report. Last, we also recommend that associated test pit locations be
better graphically illustrated on figures included in the Drainage Report.
30. The proposed Pocket Ponds No. 1 and 2 do not appear to have emergency overflow as part of
the detention pond design.
31. While the proposed Pocket Ponds Nos. 1 and 2 have been designed to retain the 50‐year storm
event, they do not meet the required one‐foot of freeboard in accordance with the NHDES
Stormwater Manual. Pocket Pond No. 1 freeboard is 3.24‐inches, while Pond No. 2 is 1.68‐inches.
32. According to the Pocket Pond Cross‐section detail (Sheet 24 of 39), Roadway Plan Sta. 0+00 to
9+50 (Sheet 8 of 39) and Roadway Plan Sta. 9+50 to 19+00 (Sheet 10 of 39), the access route to
and around the proposed Pocket Ponds Nos. 1 and 2 have been identified to be 10 feet in width. It
is our opinion; the proposed access routes are narrow and should be widened to at least 15 feet.
33. According to the Stormwater Pond Access Way Detail (Sheet 24 of 39) the subbase material is
proposed to consist of 12‐inches of bankrun gravel (NHDOT 304.2) material. We recommend an
additional 6‐inches of crushed gravel material (NHDOT 304.3) material be placed/compacted
and added on top of the bankrun gravel material.
34. There does not appear to be vehicular access restriction to the proposed Pocket Ponds. We
recommend gates be installed to limit access.
35. Due to the complexity and quantity of the proposed closed drainage system, we recommend a
drainage schedule be included within the plan set; the identification of the drainage structure
numbering is confusing to follow.

Mr. Matthew Taylor, Director
Tax Map 013 / Block 004 / Lot 082 – Sawmill Loop
Engineering Review
March 16, 2022
Page 5 of 12
36. There appears to be a discrepancy between the drainage slopes of the stormwater model and
the plan set. While the model identifies slopes to the 4th decimal place, the plan set identifies
the slope to the 3rd decimal place. We recommend both the model and plan set have matching
slopes; it is industry standard to identify slopes to the 4th decimal place.
37. The proposed catch basin structures CB No. 206 and 2061 located on the Roadway Plan Sta.
0+00 to 9+50 (Sheet 8 of 39) are pointing to the same structure.
38. There appears to be a discrepancy between the rim elevations of the stormwater model and the
plan set. The discrepancies are identified below:
a. CB6 Plan: 651.44 Model: 651.62
b. CB7 Plan: 663.08 Model: 674.89
c. CB207 Plan: 668.68 Model: 670.04
39. There appears to be a discrepancy between the information associated with HW300 within the
stormwater model and the Roadway Plan Sta. 0+00 to 9+50 (Sheet 8 of 39). The stormwater
model has the culvert 84 feet long, while the plan set has the culvert 76 feet long.
40. There appears to be a discrepancy between the information associated with CB203 within the
stormwater model and the Roadway Plan Sta. 0+00 to 9+50 (Sheet 8 of 39). The stormwater
model has the structure having a rim elevation of 624.50, invert out of 622.75 with a 142‐foot
36‐inch drainage pipe. The plan set has the structure having a rim elevation of 629.00, invert out
of 625.00 with a 52‐foot 36‐inch drainage pipe.
41. There appears to be a discrepancy between the information associated with CH101 within the
stormwater model and the plan set. The stormwater model includes a drainage structure
labeled CB101, while we were unable to locate CB101 on the plan set.
42. Since the plan set does not include a Phasing Plan (Section 3.03.D of the Subdivision
Regulations), it is understood the proposed project will be constructed in one (1) phase. We
recommend the Applicant confirm this understanding.
43. The proposed development encompasses 17 lots and encompasses 64.68 acres. Therefore, it
meets the minimum 10‐lot and 20‐acre threshold of preparing an Environmental Assessment
(EA) as noted in Section 3.04.D of the Subdivision Regulations.
44. While the drainage and access easement of Lot 82‐H (Sheet 2 of 39) has been graphically
illustrated in accordance with Section 6.03.C and 8.04.A of the Subdivision Regulations, we
recommend the dimensional width of this easement be identified as required by said regulation.

Mr. Matthew Taylor, Director
Tax Map 013 / Block 004 / Lot 082 – Sawmill Loop
Engineering Review
March 16, 2022
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45. We are unaware if there are any lands within 1,000 feet of the proposed development in which
the Applicant has any interest thereof. We recommend the Applicant either graphically locate
the land of interest within 1,000 feet of the proposed development or add a note stating there is
no land of interest within 1,000 feet of the proposed development in accordance with Section
6.03.E of the Subdivision Regulations.
46. While Note No 21 (Sheet 1 of 39) states that all private utilities shall be subsurface, in
accordance with Section 3.02.O of the Subdivision Regulations, the plan set does not graphically
illustrate how the site will be serviced by private utilities (i.e., electric, telephone, cable, etc.), as
required by Section 6.03.O and 8.05 of the Subdivision Regulations.
47. While the Roadway Plans (Sheets 8, 10, and 12 of 39) appear to include the necessary drainage
and grading information (including being stamped/signed by a New Hampshire registered
Professional Engineer) in accordance with Section 6.03.P of the Subdivision Regulations, it is
difficult to comprehend all the information on these plans due to the 1” = 50’ scale. It is our
opinion that a more appropriate scale would be 1” = 40’ to mirror the preceding sheets.
48. While the plan set graphically illustrates the test pit locations of the proposed 4,000 square‐foot
effluent disposal reserve areas, it does not appear test pit information was included in the
application nor included in the plan set. Last, the test pit graphical illustrations on the plan set
are not numbered. We recommend septic test pit information be provided as part of the
requirement of Section 6.03.Q of the Subdivision Regulations.
49. The Construction Sequence Notes (Sheet 22 of 39) do not address Section 6.03.U.2, 6.03.U.5,
and 6.03.U.10 through 12 of the Subdivision Regulations.
50. The locus Plan (cover sheet), Location Plan (cover sheet), and the Vicinity Plan (Sheet 1 of 39)
does not appear to include surrounding property within 1,000 feet of the proposed
development in accordance with Section 6.04.A of the Subdivision Regulations. We were unable
to confirm if surrounding property within 1,000 feet of the proposed development were
graphically illustrated on the Overview Plan (Sheet 1 of 39) due to the unusual scale (1” = 150’);
we recommend an even numbered scale (i.e., 1” = 100’, 1” = 200’, 1” = 300’, etc.).
51. While the Roadway Profile (Sheets 9, 11, and 12 of 39) horizontal to vertical ratio (5:1) is not in
accordance with Section 6.04.D of the Subdivision Regulations, we find the 10:1 ratio
acceptable. However, the Roadway Profile sheets do not identify the vertical scale and Sheet 11
does not identify the vertical grid elevations.
52. The proposed roadway cross‐section(s) at the wetland crossings of Sta. 7+35 and 8+05 were not
provided as required by Section 6.04.D of the Subdivision Regulations. We also recommend
cross‐sections be added where the closed drainage crosses the roadway (e.g., Sta. 2+15, 4+45,
5+80, 8+80, 13+10, 14+70, and 26+03.

Mr. Matthew Taylor, Director
Tax Map 013 / Block 004 / Lot 082 – Sawmill Loop
Engineering Review
March 16, 2022
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53. Headwall No. 2062 of Lot 82‐H and No.’s 301, 401, and 2054 of Lot 82‐M located on the
Roadway Plan Sta. 0+00 to 9+50 (Sheet 8 of 39) appear to be located outside of the street right‐
of‐way. We recommend either an easement be established (in accordance with Section 8.04.A
of the Subdivision Regulations) or the headwalls be relocated within the street right‐of‐way
limits; so, the Town has access to maintain.
54. The wetland crossing culvert at Sta. 14+50 is identified as a 24‐inch RCP on the Roadway Plan
Sta. 9+50 to 19+00 (Sheet 10 of 39) but is identified on the cross‐section Sta. 14+50 (Sheet 33 of
39) as a 24‐inch HDPE.
55. The closed drainage system between Sta. 14+25 to 16+00 is identified as an 18‐inch HDPE on the
Roadway Plan Sta. 9+50 to 19+00 (Sheet 10 of 39) but is identified on the cross‐sections Sta.
14+50 through 15+50 as a 15‐inch HDPE.
56. Cross‐section Sta. 14+00 (Sheet 32 of 39) appears to have graphical illustration issues at the
ends of the 4‐foot grass panels (defined by Sta. 9+50 of Sheet 30 of 39).
57. Cross‐section Sta. 24+00 (Sheet 37 of 39) appears to have graphical illustration issues of the
catch basin structure and does not illustrate the 15‐inch HDPE drainage pipe inlet.
58. The sloped granite curbing graphical illustration of the roadway cross‐sections (Sheets 26
through 39) do not match the illustration of the Typical Roadway Cross Section and Straight
Granite Slope Curb details (Sheet 22 of 39). The cross‐section sloped curbing illustrates a vertical
granite curb with a sloped edge to be installed.
59. The drainage structure graphical illustration of the cross‐section Sta. 16+00, 17+50, 19+50,
22+00, and 24+00 does not match of industry standard. We ask the Applicant to explain the
“block” illustration of the drainage structures.
60. The plan set does not include a typical drainage trench detail.
61. The plan set did not detail subsurface private utilities (i.e., electric, telephone, cable, gas, etc.),
as required by Section 6.04.E and 8.05 of the Subdivision Regulations.
62. The Typical Roadway Cross‐section Detail does not graphically illustrate the removal of ledge to
a depth of two feet below bank run gravel grade of the roadway (Section 7.01.A of the
Subdivision Regulations). While Note No. 3 of the detail describes the requirement, we are
concerned this information is lost in the amount of text of this note.

Mr. Matthew Taylor, Director
Tax Map 013 / Block 004 / Lot 082 – Sawmill Loop
Engineering Review
March 16, 2022
Page 8 of 12

63. The graphical illustration of the Typical Roadway Cross‐section Detail and the cross‐sections
(Sheets 26 through 39 of 39) are not in accordance with Section 7.01.A of the Subdivision
Regulations. We recommend either:
 the 12‐inch sand course (NHDOT 304.1) be illustrated, or
 both the geotextile be illustrated, labeled, and specified, along with the 18‐inch bank
run gravel be labeled.
64. We recommend a note be added to the plan set stating prior to the commencement of any
clearing, the proposed roadway centerline shall be staked at 50‐foot intervals, along with any/all
clearing limits, as required by Section 7.01.B and 7.01.C of the Subdivision Regulations.
65. The Typical Roadway Cross‐section Detail does not discuss the topic of embankments as
required by Section 7.01.E of the Subdivision Regulations.
66. While the typical roadway cross‐section (Typical Roadway Cross‐section Detail – Sheet 22 of 39)
appears to have been designed in accordance with Section 7.01.I and Appendix B – Typical
Section of Improvement Class C (local) Street of the Subdivision Regulations, we recommend the
pavement width be increased from 22 feet to a minimum of 26 feet; (2) 11‐foot travel lanes and
minimum two‐foot paved shoulders. The purpose of this recommendation is two folds. First, it
locates the drainage structures outside of the travel‐lanes, which reduces the traffic fatigue on
the structure’s frames and grates/covers. Second, it temporarily stores stormwater runoff
outside of the travel‐lanes, which increases traffic safety.
67. The Beam Guardrail Detail (Sheet 22 of 39) does not appear to be complete. The detail does not
provide information on the guardrail terminal ends, post spacing, back of post grade change
offset, etc. We recommend the detail be replaced with an appropriate detail as prepared by the
New Hampshire Department of Transportation (NHDOT). In addition, we recommend the
Applicant coordinate with the Bow Public Works Director if wooden or steel posts should be
installed (steel posts are current standard), and if a 4‐foot offset from face‐of‐rail to toe‐of‐curb
is acceptable (zero‐foot offset is standard).
68. The proposed roadway between Sta. 3+60 to 4+0 (Sheet 9 of 39), Sta. 9+25 to 11+42, Sta. 14+77
to 16+40, Sta. 17+50 to 19+50 (Sheet 11 of 39), Sta. 20+82 to 21+95, Sta. 23+80 to 26+50 (Sheet
12 of 39) are cut sections; therefore, an underdrain is required to be installed per Section 7.02.A
of the Subdivision Regulations and graphically illustrated on the roadway cross‐sections, as
required by Section 6.04.D of the Subdivision Regulations.
69. The Typical Roadway Cross‐section Detail does not appear to locate the underdrain four feet
outside of the paved area in accordance with Section 7.02.A of the Subdivision Regulations. Also
note, the underdrain is required to be located three feet below the subgrade under a guardrail
in accordance with Section 7.02.A of the Subdivision Regulations.
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70. The proposed storm drainpipe between Sta. 4+50 to 5+50 (Sheet 28 of 39), Sta. 16+50 to 18+00
(Sheet 34 of 39), Sta. 18+50 to 19+50 (Sheet 35 of 39), Sta. 22+00 (Sheet 36 of 39), and Sta.
26+00 (Sheet 38 of 39) do not appear to consist of four‐feet of cover over the utility, located
under the traveled way, in accordance with Section 7.02.B of the Subdivision Regulations.
71. The proposed catch basin frame and grate (Sheet 23 of 39) does not detail the required NHODT
Type “E” grate, as required by Section 7.02.B of the Subdivision Regulations. However, we find the
proposed Type ‘B” grate style to be appropriate for this proposed residential community. If found
to be acceptable to the Board a waiver will be required.
72. The proposed centerline radius and tangent information for the proposed Sawmill Loop has not
been provided, as required by Section 8.01.D of the Subdivision Regulations. We recommend
this information be provided in a table format.
73. The 25‐foot intersecting roadway pavement radius with both White Rock Hill Road and Page
Road are not in accordance with Section 8.01.E of the Subdivision Regulations.
74. We recommend a “step” transition between the existing roadways of White Rock Hill Road and
Page Road roadway material and the proposed Sawmill Loop roadway material. The step
transition should consist of 12‐inch long step into the existing roadways of White Rock Hill Road
and Page Road roadway for every material course commencing at the existing Sawmill Loop
edge‐of‐pavement.

75. The proposed street grade between station 13+28.18 to 13+78.18 (Sheet 11 of 39) is 0.41%,
which is less than the 0.50% minimum street grade, as required by Section 8.01.F of the
Subdivision Regulations.
76. The proposed Rate of Vertical Curvature (a.k.a. “K”) between station 25+37.50 to 26+62.50 does
not meet the minimum 40 design value for a sag curve, as required by Section 8.01.F of the
Subdivision Regulations.
77. Streetlights are not proposed at the intersections of White Rock Hill Road and Page Road with
Sawmill Loop, as required by Section 8.01.H of the Subdivision Regulations. We recommend the
Applicant prepare a design of the intersection lighting and submit to the Planning Board, Public
Works Director, and Police Chief for review and approval.
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78. We recommend that a note be added to the plan set stating driveways shall be constructed in
accordance with Section 8.01.K of the Subdivision Regulations and Town of Bow Chapter 204 –
Driveway Regulations.
79. The driveway of Lot 82‐M exceeds 500 feet and shall be designed to provide access for a single
unit vehicle, as required by Section 8.01.K of the Subdivision Regulations.
80. We recommend that a note be added to the plan set stating traffic control during construction
shall be performed in accordance with the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Streets
and Highways (MUTCD), as published by the US Department of Transportation (latest edition) as
required by Section 8.01.L of the Subdivision Regulations.
81. There are areas that do not meet the maximum 4:1 side slope in accordance with Article
4.5.2.17 – Figure 1 of the Subdivision Regulations; see Sta. 7+00 to 8+50, and 14+00 to 14+50
(Sheets 29, 30, 32, and 33 of 39).
82. We recommend the Applicant identify on the plan set Horizontal: Vertical (H:V) side slopes on
the Roadway Plans Sta. 0+00 to 9+50 (Sheet 8 of 39) and Roadway Plans Sta. 9+50 to 19+00
(Sheet 10 of 39).
83. The following legends are not accurate.
a. Overview Plan (Sheet 1 of 39)
i. wetland setback line‐type is not included in the legend
ii. the edge of pavement line‐type of the legend and plan do not match
iii. the class VI road located along the southerly side of the development is not include in
the legend
b. Residential Subdivision Plans (Sheets 2, 3, and 4 of 39)
i. no differentiation between existing and proposed conditions
ii. the wetland buffer line‐type of the legend and plan do not match
iii. the edge of pavement line‐type of the legend and plan do not match
c. Topographic Subdivision Plans (Sheets 5, 6, and 7 of 39)
i. no differentiation between existing and proposed conditions
ii. the wetland buffer line‐type of the legend and plan do not match
iii. the edge of pavement line‐type of the legend and plan do not match
iv. major and minor contour line‐types are not included in the legend
v. roadway curb line‐types are not included in the legend
vi. prefer the SCS soil boundary line‐type of the plan match the legend of Sheet 13 of 39
(dot line‐type versus a dashed line‐type)
d. Roadway Plans (Sheets 8, 10, and 12 of 39)
i. no differentiation between existing and proposed conditions
ii. the drainage line line‐type of the legend and plan do not match
iii. roadway curb line‐type is not included in the legend
iv. property line is included in the legend twice
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v. Sheet 12 does not include a legend
e. Wetland Crossing Buffer Plan (Sheet 13 of 39)
i. no differentiation between existing and proposed conditions
ii. conflicting two (2) drainage line‐types of the legend and plan do not match
iii. roadway curb line‐type is not included in the legend
iv. property line is included in the legend twice
f. Erosion & Sedimentation Control Plan (Sheets 14 through 17 of 39)
i. no differentiation between existing and proposed conditions
ii. the drainage line‐type of the legend and plan do not match
iii. roadway curb line‐type is not included in the legend
iv. property line is included in the legend twice
g. Pre‐Development and Pre‐Development Drainage Areas Plans (Drainage Report)
i. the limit of subcatchment area line‐type of the legend and plan do not match
ii. test pit symbols are not included in the legend
h. Pre‐Development and Pre‐Development Drainage Areas Plans (Drainage Report)
i. these plans should be renamed to reflect the purpose of the plans – delineate the
watershed hydrologic soil group delineation areas
ii. the limit of subcatchment area line‐type of the legend and plan do not match
iii. the HISS soil delineation line‐type of the legend and plan do not match
84. Snow mobile located on Sheets 1, 2, and 5 of 39 are not spelled correctly.
85. We recommend Lot 82‐N be labeled on Sheets 2 and 5 of 39, Lots 82‐G and 82‐M be labeled on
Sheets 3 and 6 of 39, and Lot 82‐Q be labeled on Sheet 4 of 39.
86. The label “Proposed Driveway Apron (Typ.)” (located on Lot 82‐I of Sheets 5 ad 8 of 39) does not
point to anything.
87. The label “Proposed 10 Wide Access Driveway” (Sheet 10 of 39) does not appear to point to the
correct development feature.
88. The label “Top of Berm = 622.00” (Sheet 10 of 39) does not appear to point to the correct
development feature.
89. It appears two (2) rows of a mulch berm is required to be installed along the easterly side of the
wetland located between Lots 82‐G and 82‐H; please see Sheets 14 and 17 of 39.
90. The proposed drainage pipe graphically illustrated along the front of proposed Lot 82‐C on Sheet
16 of 39 appears to consist of an arc. While the same drainage on Sheet 10 of 39 appears to be
straight, we recommend the Applicant review this graphical illustration as there does not appear
to be any other printing distortion of this sheet.
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Informational Comments – no action required by the Applicant or the Board
I1. None.
Actions required by the Board
A1. Branch Londonderry Turnpike is a Class VI Road located along the southerly side of the proposed
development. Section 3.02.D of the Subdivision Regulations allows the Town to require land to
be dedicated for the improvements of this roadway, if determined to be necessary.
A2.

We recommend the Town’s Public Works Director provide written review comments of the
proposed plan set with regards to the public infrastructure, as required by Section 3.02.S.1 of
the Subdivision Regulations. The review should include, but not be limited to, the:
 Design and maintenance of the street system,
 Location and layout of public easements, and
 Design and maintenance of the storm drain system.

A3.

We recommend the Town’s Police Chief provide written review comments of the proposed
plan set with regards to vehicular and pedestrian traffic safety, and access for emergency
vehicles, as required by Section 3.02.S.2 of the Subdivision Regulations.

A4.

We recommend the Town’s Fire Chief provide written review comments of the proposed plan
set with regards to fire protection and access for emergency vehicles, as required by Section
3.03.S.3 of the Subdivision Regulations.

A5.

Per Section 3.03.C of the Subdivision Regulations, the Board may require land to be dedicated
for playground, park trails, or recreational use. If the Board decides to proceed to require land,
we recommend the Town’s Parks & Recreation Director provide written review comments of the
proposed plan set with regards to the suitability and location of the proposed recreational land,
as required by Section 3.02.S.4 of the Subdivision Regulations.

A6.

We recommend the Town’s Conservation Commission provide written review comments of
the proposed plan set with regards to the suitability and location of the proposed open space,
protection of natural resources, as required by Section 3.02.S.4 of the Subdivision Regulations.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact us.
Best regards,
Gale Associates, Inc.

Scott M. Bourcier, P.E.
Project Manager
SMB:slr

